

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Douglas J. Meyer, Pamela C. Handley, Stephen )  
T. Meyer, Andrea K. Meyer, and Emil J. Meyer, )  
Jr, )

Plaintiffs/Appellants, )

vs. )

Supreme Court No.  
20150170

Noman E. Engebretson, Sonja M. Eckert, Karen )  
A. Bailey, Robert C. Engebretson, Stephanie C. )  
McCall and Robert E. McCall Trustees of the )  
Stephanie C. McCall Living Trust dated )  
December 21, 2010, Karen E. Smith Personal )  
Representative of the Estate of Caryl E. Smith, )  
Henry M. Hanson, Dean C. Hanson, Angela Scott )  
DeGrado, Myrna Elletson, Deanna Faye Asmus, )  
Nancy Carlson, Debra Neff, Kristen Giuseffi, )  
Dennis Meyer, Christie Meyer, North Dakota )  
Minerals LLC, Wilma Wiengart, Daniel Meyer, )  
Sandra Spehar, Kay Malloy, Bruce R. Davis, )  
Claude Dean Davis, Kelly Marie Fox, Michelle )  
Annette Jefferson, James Ghrames, John M. )  
Pearsall, Jeanine Sanders, David O. Pearsall The )  
Estate of Oliver O. Pearsall, c/o John M. Pearsall, )  
Gary P. Hytrek, Pamela C. Hytrek, Cheryl D. )  
Hytrek, Barbara June Nisley, Fred Louis )  
Orchard, Eric J. (and Regina) Kaupanger, Elena )  
M. Brady Trustee of the Mark A. Kaupanger )  
2008 Irrevocable Special Needs Trust, Heir of )  
Arthur M. Kaupanger, Sonja M. Nelson, )  
Kristiane Kaupanger f/k/a Chris Ellis, Karen L. )  
Kaupanger, Karlene R. Dahlmeier, Cynthia K. )  
Kaupanger, Kurt Kaupanger, American Oil and )  
Gas Inc., Evertson Energy Partners Royalty LLC, )  
Gary C. Stewart, Ann Marie Urban, LPI )  
Holdings LLC, Eagle Pass Properties LLC, S&E )  
Royalty LLC, Rose Exploration Inc., William R. )  
LaCrosse and Tammy LaCrosse, Sundance )  
Energy Inc., XTO Energy Inc., Whiting Oil and )  
Gas Corporation, Northern Oil and Gas Inc., )  
Morganthaler Oil and Gas Properties LLC, )  
Charles J. Heringer III Trustee, Triangle USA )

Petroleum Corporation, Horizon Royalties LLC, )  
OGR Bakken Resources LLC, Hess Corporation, )  
WM ND Energy Resources II LLC, and any )  
individual or entity known and or unknown who )  
may have or claim interest in mineral ownership )  
in and to all oil gas and other minerals in the )  
subject lands, )  
)  
Defendants/Appellees. )

---

Appeal from Order for Judgment and Final Judgment Dated April 29, 2015  
Case No. 53-2013-CV-01313  
County of Williams, Northwest Judicial District  
The Honorable David W. Nelson, Presiding

---

**DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF  
WHITING OIL AND GAS CORPORATION**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. The Application *vel non* of *Duhig* to the Contract for Deed Is Not Relevant To the Outcome of This Case ..... 4

    A. The Contract for Deed Is Not Relevant Because the Executrix Deed Is Clear and Unambiguous..... 5

    B. The Contract for Deed Is Not Relevant Because the Executrix Deed is Not the Product of Fraud, Accident, or Mistake..... 8

II. The Order Directing Conveyance for Fulfillment of Contract for Deed Made Prior To Death Does Not Affect the Interests Conveyed by the Executrix Deed..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Paragraph

### CASES

<i>Carkuff v. Balmer</i> , 2011 ND 60, 795 N.W.2d 303.....	5
<i>Ell v. Ell</i> , 295 N.W.2d 143 (N.D. 1980) .....	9
<i>Four Season’s Healthcare Center, Inc. v. Linderkamp</i> , 2013 ND 159, 837 N.W.2d 147 .....	2, 4
<i>Freidig v. Weed</i> , 2015 ND 215 .....	9
<i>Funke v. Aggregate Const., Inc.</i> , 2015 ND 123, 863 N.W.2d 855 .....	5
<i>George v. Veeder</i> , 2012 ND 186, 820 N.W.2d 731 .....	9, 10
<i>Golden Eye Resources, LLC v. Ganske</i> , 2014 ND 179, 853 N.W.2d 544 .....	4
<i>Heng v. Rotech Med. Corp.</i> , 2006 ND 176, 720 N.W.2d 54.....	6, 8
<i>Hirschhorn v. Severson</i> , 319 N.W.2d 475 (N.D. 1982) .....	6, 8
<i>Johnson v. Shield</i> , 2015 ND 200 .....	5
<i>McGinley v. Martin</i> , 275 F. 267, 269 (8th Cir. 1921) .....	4
<i>North Shore, Inc. v. Wakefield</i> , 530 N.W.2d 297 (N.D. 1995).....	4
<i>Royse v. Easter Seal Soc. for Crippled Children &amp; Adults, Inc. of N. Dakota</i> , 256 N.W.2d 542 (N.D. 1977) .....	5
<i>Sittner v. Mistelski</i> , 140 N.W.2d 360 (N.D. 1966) .....	11
<i>State Bank &amp; Trust of Kenmare v. Brekke</i> , 1999 ND 212, 602 N.W.2d 681 .....	5
<i>Waldock v. Amber Harvest Corp.</i> , 2012 ND 180, 820 N.W.2d 755.....	2, 4, 7, 11
<i>Zimmer v. Bellon</i> , 153 N.W.2d 757 (N.D. 1967) .....	4

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

26A C.J.S. Deeds § 219 (2015) ..... 2

26A C.J.S. Deeds § 221 (2015)..... 4
